
SHRI G. M. BANATWALLA. The reply of the hon. Minister is that there is no concrete proposal for any additional assistance. I would like to have a clarification that in case there are no concrete proposals, whether any general or broad indications have been given by the Government of Vietnam to the Government of India lor any further assistance. Further, I want to know what was the total quantum of assistance sought by Vietnam and how much we have been able to give to them.

SHRI SAMARENDRA KUNDU:
As I said earlier, about the additional aid to Vietnam. Are there any coun-
aaiy concrete proposals. Casually, here and there, they have mentioned it. I can also tell the House that one if the Vice Foreign Ministers who met me sometime back also said that they may need help. That is all. He kept the matter there. So, unless tHerc is a definite proposal, you cannot quantify it.

SHRI HARIKESH BAHADUR- The
Government of India is giving some aid to Vietnam. Are there any countries which are reacting adversely because of this aid which is being given to Vietnam and, if so, what are the names of those countries and what is the reaction of the Government of India thereto’

SHRI SAMARENDRA KUNDU: I
do not know; not to my knowledge, if any country has reached.

MR. SPEAKER: That does not arise out ol the Question.
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Criteria for selecting sites for Telephone Industries

•366. SHRI S S. SOMANI: Will IhO Minister of COMMUNICATIONS be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government have adopted any criteria for selecting sites for the telephone industries proposed to be established in the country during the Sixth Five Year Plan; ,md

(b) if so, the details thereof regarding their location?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN
THE MINISTWY OF COMMUNICA-
TIONS (SHRI NARHARI PRASAD
SUKHDEO SAI): (a) and (b). Yes,
Sir. The main criteria for the setae*
tion of sites for the location of the proposed telephone equipment pro*
ducing units are :—

(i) Availability of trained skilled and semi-skilled workers.

(ii) Facility for transport of raw*
materials and finished pro*
ducts from the factory W railway or road as well as for the transport a t workers.
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(iii> Availability of suitable land and assured supply of adequate quantities of water and power.

<iv) Potential for ancillaries.
(v) Availability of bousing and other facilities for workers and staff.

(vi) Suitable climate—extremely hot or cold and dusty climate is to be avoided.

In the draft Five Year Plan 1978—
83 provision has been included for setting up of two new units of Indian Telephone Industries Ltd., namely one Switching Factory and one Transmission Factory. The question regarding the location of these two new units is under consideration.
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SHRI JAGANNATH RAO: May I know, the other things being equal, whether these units will be established la backward States and backward areas and whether there is any proposal to instal one unit in Orissa?

SHRI BRIJLAL VERM A: All these things will be considered.

SHRI B. RACHAIAH: According to the criteria mentioned by the hon.
Minister for this question, a Committee was set up to look into the question of location for the establishment of two factories in the Five-Year Plan 1078—
83, namely, one Switching Factory and one Transmission Factory. May I know the main recommendation of the Committee? According to those criteria, what are the places that the Committee has recommended now?

SHRI BRIJLAL VERMA: It has not come to the final conclusion as yet

Disparity among families In matter of
* employment

*367. SHRI SURENDRA JHA SU-
MAN: Will the Minister of PARLIA-
MENTARY AFFAIRS AND LABOUR
be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government are aware that there are such families in the country most of whose members are in employment whereas large number of families have hardly any member in employment; and

(b) whether Government propose to conduct any study to ascertain the correct position in this reard and formulate labour policy in right direction on the basis of the concrete data thus obtained so as to remove this disparity?

THE MINISTER OF PARLIAMEN-
TARY AFFAIRS AND LABOUR
(SHRI RAVINDRA VARMA)- (a) and (b). A Statement is placed on the Table of the House.

Statement

There is no census of the number of families wherein not even one member is employed. There is no proposal to undertake such a census or study but the Government is well aware of the widespread unemployment and under-employment in the country. If is the aim of the present Govemmenl

